

**CS. No.1629/16**  
**Kamlesh v. Pushpa Devi**

**18.02.2020**

Present: Sh. Aakash Mishra, counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Suraj Kumar and Shekhar Kumar, counsel for the defendant.

Perusal of the record reveals that on 07.12.2018 certain agreement was arrived at between the parties and the matter was adjourned for compliance for next date of hearing i.e. 16.02.2019. On 16.02.2019 at the request of both the parties, matter was referred to mediation and from mediation, the matter was returned back unsettled.

On behalf of defendant an application u/s 12 of Contempt of Courts Act was moved. If any agreement is arrived at between the parties and the parties do not abide by the agreement, the party who is aggrieved can seek execution of said settlement agreement as per law. Accordingly, the Court does not find any merit in the application u/s 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, same is dismissed. Matter is adjourned.

Put up for consideration on 27.03.2020.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
Addl. District Judge-02(East)  
Karkardooma Courts-18.02.2020