

04/09/2021

Present: None for the plaintiff.

Sh. Suresh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1 with
defendant No. 1 in person.

Defendant No. 2 Smt. Shanti Devi is stated to have expired.

Plaintiff has filed the suit for partition, possession, permanent injunction and mesne profits with respect to the property bearing No. 25/406 situated at Trilok Puri, Delhi-110091 and it transpires from the order dated 07.12.2018 that the said property has some concern with the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board i.e. Government. Plaintiff has not impleaded DUSIB as party in the present suit.

Under section 30 of CPC, issue court notice to the Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Urban Shelter improvement Board, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Punarwas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002, E-mail ID delhishelter@gmail.com, Phone No. 011-23379626, Fax No. 011-23370965, to apprise the court as to the status of the property in dispute and as to the right of the DUSIB over the said property.

Put up for appearance of plaintiff and further proceedings on
16.12.2021.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 04/09/2021